

No. 80007-8

**IN THE DIVISION I COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

AJI P., et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondent.

Appeal from a Decision of the Superior Court of the State of Washington

For King County

Civil Action No. 18-2-04448-1 SEA

Honorable Michael R. Scott

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL
COMMUNITY, QUINAULT INDIAN NATION, AND SUQUAMISH
TRIBE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

Wyatt Golding, WSBA #44412
Ziontz Chestnut
2101 4th Ave., Ste. 1230
Seattle, WA 98121
wgolding@ziontzchestnut.com
Attorney for Swinomish Indian Tribal Community

Weston LeMay, WSBA #51916
Stephen LeCuyer, WSBA #36408
Office of the Tribal Attorney
11404 Moorage Way
La Conner, WA 98257
wlemay@swinomish.nsn.us
slecuyer@swinomish.nsn.us
Attorneys for Swinomish Indian Tribal Community

Maryanne Mohan, WSBA #47346
Tribal Attorney
Office of the Tribal Attorney
Suquamish Tribe
P.O. Box 498
Suquamish, WA 98392
Office: (360) 394-8489
Fax: (360) 598-4293
mmohan@suquamish.nsn.us
Attorney for the Suquamish Tribe

Karen Allston, WSBA # 25336
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Quinalt Indian Nation
PO Box 613
136 Cuitan St.
Taholah, WA 98587
Office: 360.276.8211 ext 1404
Fax: 360.276.8127
kallston@quinault.org
Attorney for the Quinalt Indian Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Identity and Interest of Amici Tribes.....	2
	A. The Tribes’ study of climate change	4
	B. Resource, economic, and cultural impacts to the Tribes caused by climate change	6
	C. Climate change impacts on Tribal culture.....	10
	D. The Tribes’ preparations for climate change.....	11
	E. The Tribes have a direct and unique interest in this litigation. ..	13
III.	Statement of the Case.....	13
IV.	Argument	13
	A. Washington Residents, Including Tribal Members, Have a Fundamental Right to a Livable Climate.....	13
V.	Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braam v. State</i> , 150 Wash. 2d 689, 81 P.3d 851 (2003).....	18, 19
<i>Custody of Smith</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 1, 969 P.2d 21 (1998)	15
<i>Eggert v. Seattle</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 840, 505 P.2d 801 (1973).....	14
<i>Guertin v. Michigan</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	19
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	15, 18
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	14
<i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. Nat’l Democratic Policy Comm.</i> , 113 Wash. 2d 413, 780 P.2d 1282 (1989).....	14
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	15
<i>Stop H-3 Ass’n v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	17
<i>Wash. State Coal. for the Homeless v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 133 Wash. 2d 894, 949 P.2d 1291 (1997).....	19
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900)	16

Constitutional Provisions

Preamble, Washington State Constitution	14
Article 1, Section 32, Washington State Constitution	14
Article 16, Section 1, Washington State Constitution	16
Article 17, Section 1, Washington State Constitution	16

Statutes

RCW 43.21C.020(3) 2
STC 19-04.010 *et. seq.*..... 11

Other Authorities

2009 Impact Assessment Technical Report 5
2010 Climate Adaptation Action Plan 5
Assessment of Climate Change-Related Risks to DNR’s Mission,
Responsibilities and Operations, 2014-2016 Summary of Results..... 17
C. Figueres et al, Three years to safeguard our climate, Nature 546, 593-95
(2017) 7
Climate Change and Our Natural Resources: A Report from the Treaty
Tribes in Western Washington..... 5
Climate Change Vulnerability Assessment for the Treaty of Olympia
Tribes 6
Quinault Indian Reservation 2016 Tribal Hazards Mitigation Plan
Update 6
State of Our Watersheds (2016)..... 6
Swinomish Climate Adaptation Action Plan 10
Swinomish Tribe’s Impact Assessment Technical Report 7

Treaties

Treaty of Olympia (1856), 12 Stat. 971 4
Treaty of Point Elliott (1855), 12 Stat. 927 2, 3
